## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	ORDER GRANTING RECEIVER'S
Plaintiff,	MOTION FOR FEES AND COSTS AGAINST PACIFIC STOCK TRANSFER COMPANY
V.	
RAPOWER-3, LLC, et al.,	Case No. 2:15-cv-00828-DN
Defendants.	District Judge David Nuffer

The court-appointed receiver, R. Wayne Klein, ("Receiver") filed a motion ("Motion") requesting an award of attorneys' fees, nontaxable expenses, and receiver fees in the total amount of \$6,160.40 against Pacific Stock Transfer Company ("PSTC").<sup>1</sup> Although PSTC was properly served with the Motion,<sup>2</sup> it has not filed a response to the Motion, and the deadline to do so has now expired.<sup>3</sup> Therefore, based on the Motion and evidence presented, and for good cause appearing, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. The Motion is GRANTED.

2. In accordance with the Order re: Civil Contempt of Pacific Stock Transfer Co.,<sup>3</sup>

PSTC shall pay the Receiver's reasonable fees and costs in the total amount of \$6,160.40 to the Receiver in full by no later than August 1, 2019.

Signed June 25, 2019.

BY THE COURT:

David Nuffer United States District Judge

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Receiver's Motion for Attorneys' Fees and Non-Taxable Expenses ("Motion"), docket no. 642, filed May 8, 2019.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> See Receiver's Notice That Service Has Been Made Upon Pacific Stock Transfer Company, docket no. 649, filed May 13, 2019.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> See Order re: Civil Contempt of Pacific Stock Transfer Co. ¶7, at 7, docket no. 677, filed May 24, 2019.